
Section 102.416  Notice of Hearing 

a)	The hearing officer will set a time and place for hearing.  The Clerk will give notice of the hearing as follows or as otherwise required by applicable law: 

1)	By notice on the Board's website; 

2)	At least 20 days prior to the scheduled date of the hearing the Board shall give notice of such hearing by public advertisement in a newspaper of general circulation in the area of the State concerned.  The notice will include, the date, time, place and purpose of such hearing. [415 ILCS 5/28(a)]; and 

3)	Where required by federal law, including air pollution and RCRA proposals, newspaper notice will be published at least 30 days before the hearing date. 

b)	In accordance with Section 28(a) of the Act or as otherwise required by applicable law, the Clerk will give notice to the proponent and to all persons who are on the notice list in accordance with Section 102.422. 

c)	Unless otherwise required by applicable law, when a hearing is to be held to satisfy the public hearing requirement of the Clean Air Act (42 USC 7401 et seq.) for State Implementation Plan revisions, the Clerk will give notice of the hearing by publication in the Illinois Register in lieu of newspaper notice. 

d)	Hearings that are continued on the hearing record for a period of 45 days or less do not require notice that complies with subsection (a), (b), or (c). 
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